BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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Registered Nufse License Number 670790
issued to LASHANDA KAYE SILVAS

LD O O LN

ORDER OF THE BOARD
On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 670790, issued to
LASHANDA KAYE SILVAS, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in
accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code. _

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received a Diploma in Nursing from Covenant School of Nursing, Lubbock,

Texas, on May 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas on July 18, 2000.

4. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

7/2000 - 11/2006 Staff Nurse Covenant Medical Center

Lubbock, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

1/2007 - 2/2013 Staff Nurse University Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

3/2013 - 5/2013 Unknown

6/2013 - 8/2013 Staff Nurse Lubbock Heart Hospital
Lubbock, Texas

12/2013 - 3/2015 Staff Nurse University Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

4/2015-Present Unknown

On or about September 15, 2010, Respondent was issued the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION AND A FINE through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Finding
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated September 15, 2010 is attached and
incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

On or about March 12, 2015, through March 19, 201 5, while employed as a Staff Nurse with
University Medical Center, Lubbock, Texas, Respondent may have lacked fitness to practice
professional nursing in that she was observed being upset and emotionally unstable while on
duty. The behaviors exhibited included extensive times to prepare patients for surgery,
inappropriate laughter, crying, comments, and confusion over standard nursing practices
including forgetting how to administer Insulin. Respondent's conduct may be indicative of
a mental or physical health condition that could prevent her from practicing nursing with
reliable skill and safety.

On or about March 19, 2015, while employed as a Staff Nurse with University Medical
Center, Lubbock, Texas, Respondent failed to notify the physician and other staff of her
inability to complete an ordered iSTAT blood analysis test due to battery failure for Patient
Number 9169349. Subsequently, the test was completed in the operating room, and the
patient was found to have a critical potassium lab value. Respondent's conduct was likely to
injure the patient by depriving the physician of vital information that would be required to
institute timely medical interventions to stabilize the patient's condition.

On or about March 31, 2015, through present, Respondent defaulted on a Texas Guaranteed
Student Loan. Respondent exhibited unprofessional conduct in her failure to repay a Texas
Guaranteed Student Loan, which may have deprived other students of funds necessary for
their educational programs.

On or about July 16, 2015, Respondent was arrested by the Lubbock Police Department,
Lubbock, Texas, for ASSAULT CAUSING BODILY INJURY FAMILY MEMBER, a Class
A misdemeanor offense.
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On or about August 4, 2015, Respondent was arrested by the Lubbock County Sheriff's
Office, Lubbock, Texas, for ASSAULT BI FAM/HOUSE MEM 2+ W/IN 12 MONTHS, a
3rd degree felony offense.

On or about September 8, 2015, Respondent was indicted on ASSAULT DV 2/WITHIN 12
MO, a 3™ degree felony offense committed on or about June 17, 2015, July 16, 2015, and
August 4, 2015, in the District Court of Lubbock County, Texas, under Cause No. 2015
407136. This matter is still pending.

Formal Charges were filed on November 19, 2015.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on November 20, 2015.

On February 26, 2016, the Board received a statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's statement, dated

February 25, 2016, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

S §217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(M)&(1)(P) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(4),(5),(1)&(13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
670790, heretofore issued to LASHANDA KAYE SILVAS, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.
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ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered
Nurse License Number 670790, heretofore issued to LASHANDA KAYE SILVAS, to practice
nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of
Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice nursing, use the title of registered nurse or
the abbreviation RN or wear any insignia identifying herself as a registered nurse or
use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe
that RESPONDENT is a/an registered nurse during the period in which the license/s

is/are surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order. ‘

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Effective this 26th day of February, 2016.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

St (e o’

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

By:
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Feb 26 16 10:31a SERVPRO of Southwest Lubb V 8067710760 p.2

' shandew

Deatr Molly Omelchuck and the TmBoard/ofNW}Lng«,
I Lashanda Silvas, being of sound mind. .
»OWFMZdeday of Febvuary 2016: I hwnbly st nyy B '
regvmweabnwymg/locemw (670796)ﬁfomth&&toct@ofﬂ%wdwextomddmband/pemomb
reasony. : "
L request withv due didigence that aftesr one or two-years I be ednstoted, |
It iy with v heavy heoart thaty make this request. yE " -

Thawnk youy
Lashande Silvay
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse T AGREED
~ License Number 670790 ' § _ A
issued to LASHANDA KAYE SILVAS .~ § . ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nufsing, hereinafier referred to as the Boar
- considered the matter of LASHANDA KAYE SILVAS, Regi stered Nurse Li cense Nun]ber 670790,
‘hereinafter referred to as ReSpondent. . | |
| Informatlon received by the Boald produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 457(b)(10) Texas Occupatlons Code, (eff. date 09/01/03) and Sec’uon
301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupatlons Code, (eff date 09/01/05) Respondent walved
| representation by counsel infor mal proceedings, notice and heari ing, and agr eed to the entry of this

Order offered on May 19, 201 0, by Katherme A. Thomas, MN, RN, ‘Executive Dxrector.

* FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Ag_ency proceedings, notice of the matters speoiﬁed below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. 4 Respondent waived replesentatlon by counsel, mformal proceedings, notice and heari 1ng, and
agreed to the ently of this Order.

3. Respondent-ls currently hcensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

)
§

4. Respondent received a Di'ploma in Nursing from Methodist Hospxtél Lubbock, TeXas on -
" May 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice pxofessmnal nursing in the State of Texas -

“on July 18, 2000.

5. Respondent's nursing empl-oyment history is unknown.
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6. On or about May 30, 2004, Respondent was arrested by the Lubbock Police Department,
Lubbock, Texas, and subsequently charged under Cause No. 2004-406334 for -
OBSTRUCTION OR RETALIATION (a 3" Degree felony offense), and Cause No. 2004-
489243 for ASSAULT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE (a Class A misdemeanor offense).

7. On or about November 4, 2004, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted of
ASSAULT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE (a Class A misdemeanor offense committed on May.
30, 2004), in the County Court at Law No. 2, Lubbock County, Texas, under Cause No.
2004-489243. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in
the Lubbock County Jail for a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days; however, the
imposition of sentence of confinement was suspended, and Respondent was placed on
probation for a period of one (1) year. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to paya ﬁne

~ and court costs.

8. On or about November 8,2004, Cause No. 2004-406334 was dismissed in the 140th District -
Court of Lubbock County, Texas, for the reason: "The Defendant has been convicted in
Cause No. 2004-489243 in County Cou1t #H2."

9. In response to Finding of Fact Numbers Six (6), Seven (7), and Eight (8), Respondent states
that in 2004 she was diagnosed with Grave’s disease (hyperthyroidism). She was also having
marital problems. One evening she and her ex-husband were drinking, got into an argument,
and she called 911. Her ex-husband hung up on 911 three times. During the argument, the
phone busted Respondent’s lip and her ex-husband had a'scratch on his arm. The police
arrived and Respondent refused to leave. Her ex-husband was wealthy and well known to’
the officers, as he' was a former DEA . She was angry because she had called 911 and the -
police officers were taking her ex-husband’s side, so she talked back to them. She went to

~ jailand he1 ex- husband dropped the charges.

10.  On or about Septembel 7, 2006, Respondent enteled a plea of Guilty and was conv1cted of
" DWI (a Class B misdemeanor offense commiitted on April 5,2006), in the County Court at
~ Law No. 2, Lubbock County, Texas, under Cause No. 2006- 499075 As a result of the
conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Lubbock County Jail for a
period of one hundred twenty (120) days; however, the imposition of sentence of
confinement was suspended, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of twenty- -
four (24) months. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court costs.-

11.  In response to Finding of Fact Number Ten /(10), Respondent states she went out with ~
friends for a birthday party. As they were 1eav1ng the bar, she put her car in reverse and got

out, thinking she had put the car in park. Her car rolled and hit a car, denting it shghtly The

- cops were called. They were in the parking lot and she never drove, but the key was in the
ignition, so she had to go to jail. She cornpleted her probation, pald her fines and attended

" mandatory DWI courses.

12: Forma"l ‘Chargesweréﬁled'on'Februaly 9, 2010. e
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13. Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on February 10, 2010.

CONCLU SIONS OF LAW

- L. Pursuantto Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301. 555 , the Board haSJuusdlcnon
over this matter. '

‘2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452(b)(10) Texas
Qccupations Code, (eff. date 09/01/2003), and Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10); Texas
Occupanons Code, (eff. date 09/01/2005) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 17(13)

4, The evidence received is sufﬁcrent cause pursuantto Section301.452(b), Texas Occupanons
‘Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 670790,
heretofore issued to LASHANDA KAYE SILVAS, including revocation of Respondent's

. license to pracnce professional nur, srng in the State of Texas.

- ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to 1at1ﬁcat10n by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION
. WITH A FINE and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing anc'nce Act,
Texas Occupatlons Code §§30] 001 et segq., the Rules and Regulatlons Relatmg to Nurse Educatron
Licensure and Pract.lce 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1 et seq. and tlns Order |
:, ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apphcabl |
1o Respendent 's nurse hcensme compact pr1v11eges if any, to practice nurslng in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent s hcense 1s-' e
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pnrsuant to a nurse
licensure _compdct privilege without the WI'rtterr permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

670790:222 C20
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of FIVE HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within FORTY-FIVE (45) days of

entry of this Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of

- cashier's check or U.S. mcney order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yeat' of entry of this Ordcr,'successfully. '

complete a course in Texas nursing jui‘isprudence and ethics. RESP ONDENT SHALL obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the cmn'se 1s not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) ccntéd hours

- in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of pr‘acti'ce,

- documentation of care, principles'of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the

Board's Dtsmphnm y Sanctxon Pohcles regar dmg Sexual Mlsconduct Fr aud Theft and’ Deceptlon
Nurses w1th Substance Abuse Mnsuse Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disor del
and Lying and Fals1ﬁcanon Courses'foctismg on malpractlcc issues will not be aCCepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to subm1t a Ve1 1ﬁcatton of Course

'Completlon form provided by the Board, to the Ofﬁce of the Board to verlfy RESPONDENT' '.

successful completlon of the course. This course shall be taken in addmon to any other courses.

_ stlpulated in this Order,' if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for 1'elicensure. Board-approved courses may befoimd at the following-Boafd websile address:

htip. //wmv bon. state tx. us/dzsczplznar yactzon/stmscourse.s html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full compliance with the terms of this Oxdel

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPO_NDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State of

Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

670790:222 C20
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

| understand thét I have the right to legal éounsel»prior to signing this Agreed Order.
[ waive representation by counsel.j I have. reviewed this Order. I neither admit ﬁor deny the
- violations alleged. hereiﬁ By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Fmdmgs of Fact, |
Conc]usmns of Law, Order, and any condmons of sald Order, to avoid further dxsc1p11na1y action m.
this mattel I waive 1ud101a] review of this Order. I under stand that when this Order becomes final )
and the terms of this Order become effecﬁve a copy will bbe mailed to me. I undelstand that if I fail
to comply with all terms and conditions of thxs' Order, I will be subject t_o 1nvést1gatxon and-‘

disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State -

4

of Texas, as a consequence of my noﬁcomplialice. |
day of&m\?/"\’c&f‘ 20 LO

i%dﬂﬁs Ko Mo

LASHANDA KAYE SILvé]s Respondent

Sworn to and subscubed before me- this da of , 20 1O ..
SEAL ”&4/4
: GH:LIAN NOHT\; “: Notaly Publlc n and for the State of ’]’QXG_Q
’ s |
H ats of Texas 2
4 My Comm. Explres 10-19-2011 R

A CCTTCT GO
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was si gned on the

10" _dayof Septembey ,2010_, by LASHANDA KAYE SILVAS, Registered Nurse License

Number 670790, and said Order is final.

/
7,
z, R :...0'%\—
7 4 *see N
Hig
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Effective this 15" _ day of __ September _, 2010

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN :
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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